Understanding
Disability Law



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS UNDERSTANDING SERIES

Understanding Administrative Law,
Sixth Edition
William Fox, Jr.

Understanding Alternative Dispute Resolution
Kristen Blankley and Maureen A. Weston

Understanding Animal Law
Adam Karp

Understanding Antitrust and Its Economic
Implications, Seventh Edition
E. Thomas Sullivan and Jeffrey Harrison

Understanding Bankruptcy, Third Edition
Jeffrey Ferriell and Edward Janger

Understanding California Community
Property Law
Jo Carrillo

Understanding Capital Punishment Law,
Fourth Edition
Linda Carter, Ellen Kreitzberg,
and Scott Howe

Understanding Civil Procedure, Sixth Edition
Gene Shreve, Peter Raven-Hansen,
and Charles Gardner Geyh

Understanding Civil Procedure:
The California Edition
Walter W. Heiser, Gene Shreve,
Peter Raven-Hansen, and Charles Geyh

Understanding Civil Rights Litigation,
Second Edition
Howard M. Wasserman

Understanding Conflict of Laws,
Fourth Edition
William Richman, William Reynolds,
and Chris Whytock

Understanding Constitutional Law,
Fourth Edition
John Attanasio and Joel Goldstein

Understanding Contracts, Fourth Edition
Jeffrey Ferriell

Understanding Copyright Law, Sixth Edition
Marshall Leaffer

Understanding Corporate Law,
Fifth Edition
Arthur Pinto and Douglas M. Branson

Understanding Corporate Taxation,
Third Edition
Leandra Lederman and Michelle Kwon

Understanding Criminal Law,
Eighth Edition
Joshua Dressler

Understanding Criminal Procedure:
Vol. 1: Investigation, Seventh Edition
Joshua Dressler, Alan C. Michaels,
and Ric Simmons

Understanding Criminal Procedure:
Vol. 2: Adjudication, Fourth Edition
Joshua Dressler and Alan C. Michaels

Understanding Disability Law, Third Edition
Mark C. Weber

Understanding Election Law
and Voting Rights
Michael R. Dimino, Bradley A. Smith,
and Michael E. Solimine

Understanding Employee Benefits Law
Kathryn Moore

Understanding Employment
Discrimination Law, Second Edition
Thomas Haggard

Understanding Employment Law,
Second Edition
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, Paul M. Secunda,
and Richard Bales

Understanding Environmental Law,
Third Edition
Philip Weinberg and Kevin Reilly

Understanding Estate and Gift Taxation,
Second Edition
Brant Hellwig and Robert T. Danforth

Understanding Evidence, Fifth Edition
Paul Giannelli

Understanding Family Law, Fourth Edition
John Gregory, Peter N. Swisher,
and Robin Wilson

Understanding Federal and
California Evidence
Paul Giannelli

Understanding Federal Courts and
Jurisdiction, Second Edition
Linda Mullenix, Martin H. Redish,
and Georgene Vairo

Understanding Federal Income Taxation,
Fifth Edition
J. Martin Burke and Michael Friel



Understanding The First Amendment,
Sixth Edition
Russell L. Weaver

Understanding Immigration Law,
Second Edition
Kevin R. Johnson, Raquel Aldana, Ong Hing,
Leticia Saucedo, and Enid Trucios-Haynes

Understanding Insurance Law, Sixth Edition
Robert H. Jerry, IT and Douglas Richmond

Understanding Intellectual Property Law,
Third Edition
Donald Chisum, Tyler T. Ochoa, Shubha
Ghosh, and Mary LaFrance

Understanding International Business and
Financial Transactions, Fourth Edition
Jerold Friedland

Understanding International Criminal Law,
Third Edition
Ellen S. Podgor and Roger S. Clark

Understanding International Law,
Second Edition
Stephen McCaffrey

Understanding Jewish Law
Second Edition
Steven Resnicoff

Understanding Juvenile Law,
Fifth Edition
Martin Gardner

Understanding Labor Law,
Fifth Edition
Douglas E. Ray, Calvin William Sharpe,
and Robert N. Strassfeld

Understanding the Law of Terrorism,
Second Edition
Erik Luna and Wayne McCormack

Understanding the Law of Zoning and
Land Use Controls, Third Edition
Barlow Burke

Understanding Lawyers’ Ethics,
Fifth Edition
Monroe H. Freedman and Abbe Smith

Understanding Local Government,
Second Edition
Sandra Stevenson

Understanding Modern Real Estate
Transactions, Fourth Edition
Alex M. Johnson, Jr.

Understanding Negotiable Instruments and
Payment Systems
William H. Lawrence

Understanding Nonprofit and Tax Exempt
Organizations, Second Edition
Nicholas Cafardi and Jaclyn Cherry

Understanding Partnership and
LLC Taxation, Fourth Edition
Jerold Friedland

Understanding Patent Law,
Third Edition
Amy Landers

Understanding Products Liability Law,
Second Edition
Bruce L. Ottley, Rogelio Lasso, and
Terrence F. Kiely

Understanding Property Law,
Fourth Edition
John Sprankling

Understanding Remedies, Third Edition
James Fischer

Understanding Sales and Leases of Goods,
Third Edition
William H. Henning, William H. Lawrence,
and Henry Deeb Gabriel

Understanding Secured Transactions,
Fifth Edition
William H. Lawrence, William H. Henning,
and R. Wilson Freyermuth

Understanding Securities Law,
Seventh Edition
Marc L. Steinberg

Understanding Taxation of
Business Entities
Walter Schwidetzky and Fred B. Brown

Understanding Torts, Sixth Edition
John Diamond, Lawrence C. Levine,
and Anita Bernstein

Understanding Trademark Law, Third Edition
Mary LaFrance

Understanding Trusts and Estates,
Sixth Edition
Roger W. Andersen and Susan Gary

Understanding White Collar Crime,
Fourth Edition
J. Kelly Strader






Understanding
Disability Law

THIRD EDITION

Mark C. Weber

VINCENT DE PAUL PROFESSOR OF LAw
DEePAuUL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAw

N

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2019
Mark C. Weber
All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-5310-1404-9
eBook ISBN 978-1-5310-1405-6
LCCN 2018048591

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



This book is dedicated to the students who assisted me on the project:

Kim Brown, Curtis Gonzalez, Ben Johnson, Elizabeth Powell, and Rachel Milos.






Contents

Preface

Chapter 1 - Introduction and Constitutional Issues
§1.01 Overview of Disability Law
[A] Medical Models and Social or Civil Rights Models
[B] Discrimination, Torts, Public Benefits, and Other Legal Topics
§1.02 Overview of Disability Discrimination
[A] Forms of Discrimination
[B] Sources of Law
§1.03 Overview of Constitutional Issues
[A] Equal Protection
[B] Due Process
[C] Eighth Amendment

Chapter 2 - Statutory Coverage
§2.01 Definitions of Disability
[A] Federal Statutory Provisions
[B] Alternative Definitions
[C] Role of Mitigating Measures: The Sutton Trilogy and the ADA
Amendments Act of 2008
[D] Contagious Diseases
[E] Exclusion for Current Users of Illegal Drugs
[F] Other Exclusions
§2.02 Actually Impaired
[A] Physical or Mental Impairment
[B] Substantially Limits
[C] Major Life Activities
[D] Major Life Activity of Working
§2.03 Record of an Impairment
§2.04 Regarded as Having an Impairment
§2.05 Qualified Individual

§2.06 Entities and Individuals Bound by the Disability Discrimination Laws

[A] ADA Coverage
[B] Coverage of Section 504
[C] Coverage of Other Provisions

Chapter 3 - Employment Discrimination
§3.01 Overview of Employment Discrimination
[A] Relevant Statutory Provisions
[B] Covered Entities Under the ADA

X

xiii

— =
DO IO U U W W

—_—
AN O U1

19
23
26
27
27
27
28
32
35
36
37
40
41
42
42
43

45
45
45
48



X CONTENTS

§3.02 Qualified Individual

[A] Relation of “Qualified Individual” to “Reasonable Accommodation”

[B] Essential Functions
[C] Judicial Estoppel
§3.03 Disparate Treatment and Limiting, Segregating, and Classifying
§3.04 Standards, Criteria, and Methods of Operation with Disparate
Impacts; Tests and Selection Criteria
§3.05 Failing to Provide Reasonable Accommodations
[A] Burdens
[B] Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Standards
[C] Job Restructuring and Reassignment to a Vacant Position
[D] Interactive Process
[E] Alcoholism and Use of Illegal Drugs
[F] Accommodations for Persons Regarded as Disabled
§3.06 Medical Examinations and Inquiries
[A] Pre-Employment Inquiries
[B] Medical Examinations After Conditional Offer
[C] Inquiries and Examinations of Current Employees
[D] Drug Testing and Related Issues
§3.07 Discrimination by Contractual Arrangement
§3.08 Associational Discrimination
§3.09 Additional Defenses
[A] Limitations
[B] Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies
[C] Direct Threat
[D] Mandatory Arbitration
§3.10 Remedies
[A] Compensatory and Punitive Damages
[B] Backpay, Reinstatement, Injunctions, and Other Equitable Relief
[C] Attorneys’ Fees
§3.11 Employment Policy Considerations

Chapter 4 - Educational Discrimination

§4.01 Primary and Secondary Education
[A] Overview of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
[B] Eligibility and Evaluation
[C] Appropriate Education
[D] Least Restrictive Environment
[E] Procedures and Remedies
[F] Student Discipline

§4.02 Post-Secondary Education
[A] Overview of Higher Education Discrimination
[B] Qualifications and Reasonable Accommodation
[C] Academic Deference
[D] Specific Issues Regarding Learning Disabilities
[E] Courses and Examinations

Chapter 5 - Public Accommodations Discrimination
§5.01 Overview of Public Accommodations Discrimination
§5.02 Defining Public Accommodations

49
49
50
52
54

57
62
63
65
68
70
72
73
74
74
76
77
79
79
80
82
82
84
85
88
90
91
92
93
94

97

97

97
100
104
109
112
116
119
120
120
125
127
130

133
133
136



CONTENTS

§5.03 Reasonable Modifications and Auxiliary Aids and Services
[A] Reasonable Modifications and Fundamental Alteration
[B] Auxiliary Aids and Services and Undue Burden

§5.04 Accessibility Standards and Barrier Removal

§5.05 Places of Public Exhibition or Entertainment

§5.06 Insurance Issues

§5.07 Remedies

Chapter 6 - Discrimination in Government Services and Federally

Funded Programs

§6.01 Overview of Discrimination in Government and Federally
Funded Programs

§6.02 Discrimination by Federal Agencies

§6.03 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:

Disparate Impact Discrimination

§6.04 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:

Modifications of Policies
§6.05 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:
Integrated Services

§6.06 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:

Specific Issues and General Accessibility Duty
[A] Employment

[B] Voting
[C] Courts

[D] Prisons

[E] Public Benefits and Welfare

[F] Recreation

[G] Accessibility Requirements in General
[H] Medical Decisions

§6.07 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:

Remedies

[A] Exhaustion Issues

[B] Injunctive Relief

[C] Damages Relief

[D] Eleventh Amendment Immunity

Chapter 7 - Housing, Transportation, Telecommunications, and

Additional Discrimination Topics
§7.01 Housing Discrimination
[A] Overview of the FHAA
B] Facial Discrimination and Disparate Treatment
C] Reasonable Accommodation and Disparate Impact
D] Defenses and Exemptions
[E] Remedies
§7.02 Transportation
[A] Ground Transportation
[B] Air Transportation
§7.03 Telecommunications
[A] Telecommunications Relay Systems
[B] Internet Sites and Other Means of Telecommunication

[
[
[

xi

138
139
143
144
149
152
154

159

159
160

163

166

168

171
171
173
174
175
176
178
178
181

182
183
183
183
184

189
189
190
191
194
199
201
201
202
207
210
210
211



xii CONTENTS

§7.04 Additional Discrimination Issues
[A] Retaliation
[B] Disability Harassment
[C] International and Comparative Law Issues

Table of Cases
Table of Statutes

Index

214
214
216
218

221

231

235



Preface

People with disabilities are the largest minority in the United States. In the past forty
years, American law has responded vigorously to the problem of discrimination against
this group of people. The Rehabilitation Act of 1973 forbade disability discrimination
in federally funded activities, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 outlawed
disability discrimination in employment, government services, public accommoda-
tions, and telecommunications. In the 1970s, Congress established enforceable rights
to special education for children with disabilities. Disability discrimination cases are
now an important part of the dockets of the courts, and law schools offer courses on
Disability Law and similar topics.

This book discusses the major statutory and constitutional issues relating to disabil-
ity discrimination. It is designed to help students in Disability Law courses synthesize
and apply the materials they are learning. It is also designed to function as a compact
treatise for practicing lawyers and others looking for an analysis of the Fourteenth
Amendment, the Americans with Disabilities Act, section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act,
the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, the Fair Housing Act Amendments,
and other laws, as they relate to legal controversies over disability rights. The book dis-
cusses leading cases on the major topics of disability law, and suggests ways of thinking
about unresolved questions and debates over legal policy.

The book covers a range of disability discrimination issues: (1) constitutional law bear-
ing on disability discrimination; (2) the controversy over who is a person with a disabil-
ity for purposes of federal statutes; (3) employment discrimination rights and remedies;
(4) educational discrimination, including special education law and higher education for
students with disabilities; (5) discrimination in public accommodations; (6) discrimina-
tion by federal, state, and local governments; and (7) other topics, including disability
discrimination related to housing, transportation, and telecommunications.

Throughout the book, “people-first” terminology is used. That is, the book uses the
term “person with disabilities” or “child with disabilities,” rather than “disabled person”
or “disabled child.” This usage follows that of the Americans with Disabilities Act and
other recent statutes and is employed to emphasize that a person who has a disability is
a human being first, rather than a manifestation of some disabling condition. The book
also uses the word “disability” rather than “handicap” because many people consider the
latter term stigmatizing. This usage also follows that of recent federal statutes.

Many thanks to the students at DePaul University College of Law who assisted in
this project, notably Kim Brown, Curtis Gonzalez, and Ben Johnson, Rachel Milos, and
Elizabeth Powell. Thanks to Keith Moore for his thoughtful editorial work.

The author would be grateful to readers for advice about how to improve the book.
Please direct comments to mweber@depaul.edu.

xiil






