# Understanding Disability Law

#### CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS UNDERSTANDING SERIES

Understanding Administrative Law, Sixth Edition

William Fox, Jr.

Understanding Alternative Dispute Resolution Kristen Blankley and Maureen A. Weston

> Understanding Animal Law Adam Karp

Understanding Antitrust and Its Economic Implications, Seventh Edition

E. Thomas Sullivan and Jeffrey Harrison

Understanding Bankruptcy, Third Edition Jeffrey Ferriell and Edward Janger

Understanding California Community
Property Law
Jo Carrillo

Understanding Capital Punishment Law, Fourth Edition

Linda Carter, Ellen Kreitzberg, and Scott Howe

Understanding Civil Procedure, Sixth Edition Gene Shreve, Peter Raven-Hansen, and Charles Gardner Geyh

> Understanding Civil Procedure: The California Edition

Walter W. Heiser, Gene Shreve, Peter Raven-Hansen, and Charles Geyh

Understanding Civil Rights Litigation, Second Edition Howard M. Wasserman

Understanding Conflict of Laws, Fourth Edition

William Richman, William Reynolds, and Chris Whytock

Understanding Constitutional Law, Fourth Edition

John Attanasio and Joel Goldstein

Understanding Contracts, Fourth Edition Jeffrey Ferriell

Understanding Copyright Law, Sixth Edition Marshall Leaffer

> Understanding Corporate Law, Fifth Edition

Arthur Pinto and Douglas M. Branson

Understanding Corporate Taxation, Third Edition

Leandra Lederman and Michelle Kwon

Understanding Criminal Law, Eighth Edition Joshua Dressler

Understanding Criminal Procedure: Vol. 1: Investigation, Seventh Edition Joshua Dressler, Alan C. Michaels, and Ric Simmons

Understanding Criminal Procedure: Vol. 2: Adjudication, Fourth Edition Joshua Dressler and Alan C. Michaels

Understanding Disability Law, Third Edition Mark C. Weber

Understanding Election Law and Voting Rights

Michael R. Dimino, Bradley A. Smith, and Michael E. Solimine

Understanding Employee Benefits Law Kathryn Moore

Understanding Employment Discrimination Law, Second Edition Thomas Haggard

Understanding Employment Law, Second Edition

Jeffrey M. Hirsch, Paul M. Secunda, and Richard Bales

Understanding Environmental Law, Third Edition Philip Weinberg and Kevin Reilly

Understanding Estate and Gift Taxation, Second Edition

Brant Hellwig and Robert T. Danforth

Understanding Evidence, Fifth Edition Paul Giannelli

Understanding Family Law, Fourth Edition John Gregory, Peter N. Swisher, and Robin Wilson

> Understanding Federal and California Evidence Paul Giannelli

Understanding Federal Courts and Jurisdiction, Second Edition Linda Mullenix, Martin H. Redish, and Georgene Vairo

Understanding Federal Income Taxation, Fifth Edition

J. Martin Burke and Michael Friel

#### Understanding The First Amendment, Sixth Edition

Russell L. Weaver

#### Understanding Immigration Law, Second Edition

Kevin R. Johnson, Raquel Aldana, Ong Hing, Leticia Saucedo, and Enid Trucios-Haynes

Understanding Insurance Law, Sixth Edition Robert H. Jerry, II and Douglas Richmond

#### Understanding Intellectual Property Law, Third Edition

Donald Chisum, Tyler T. Ochoa, Shubha Ghosh, and Mary LaFrance

Understanding International Business and Financial Transactions, Fourth Edition Jerold Friedland

#### Understanding International Criminal Law, Third Edition

Ellen S. Podgor and Roger S. Clark

Understanding International Law, Second Edition Stephen McCaffrey

Understanding Jewish Law Second Edition Steven Resnicoff

Understanding Juvenile Law, Fifth Edition Martin Gardner

#### Understanding Labor Law, Fifth Edition

Douglas E. Ray, Calvin William Sharpe, and Robert N. Strassfeld

#### Understanding the Law of Terrorism, Second Edition

Erik Luna and Wayne McCormack

Understanding the Law of Zoning and Land Use Controls, Third Edition Barlow Burke

Understanding Lawyers' Ethics, Fifth Edition

Monroe H. Freedman and Abbe Smith

Understanding Local Government, Second Edition Sandra Stevenson

Understanding Modern Real Estate Transactions, Fourth Edition Alex M. Johnson, Jr.

#### Understanding Negotiable Instruments and Payment Systems

William H. Lawrence

#### Understanding Nonprofit and Tax Exempt Organizations, Second Edition

Nicholas Cafardi and Jaclyn Cherry

Understanding Partnership and LLC Taxation, Fourth Edition Jerold Friedland

Understanding Patent Law, Third Edition Amy Landers

#### Understanding Products Liability Law, Second Edition

Bruce L. Ottley, Rogelio Lasso, and Terrence F. Kiely

Understanding Property Law, Fourth Edition John Sprankling

Understanding Remedies, Third Edition James Fischer

#### Understanding Sales and Leases of Goods, Third Edition

William H. Henning, William H. Lawrence, and Henry Deeb Gabriel

#### Understanding Secured Transactions, Fifth Edition

William H. Lawrence, William H. Henning, and R. Wilson Freyermuth

Understanding Securities Law, Seventh Edition Marc I. Steinberg

## Understanding Taxation of Business Entities

Walter Schwidetzky and Fred B. Brown

Understanding Torts, Sixth Edition John Diamond, Lawrence C. Levine, and Anita Bernstein

## Understanding Trademark Law, Third Edition Mary LaFrance

Understanding Trusts and Estates, Sixth Edition

Roger W. Andersen and Susan Gary

Understanding White Collar Crime, Fourth Edition J. Kelly Strader

# Understanding Disability Law

#### THIRD EDITION

### Mark C. Weber

VINCENT DE PAUL PROFESSOR OF LAW DEPAUL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW



Copyright © 2019 Mark C. Weber All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-5310-1404-9 eBook ISBN 978-1-5310-1405-6 LCCN 2018048591

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

K	This book is dedicated to the students w Tim Brown, Curtis Gonzalez, Ben Johnson, I	

## **Contents**

Preface	xiii
Chapter 1 · Introduction and Constitutional Issues	3
§ 1.01 Overview of Disability Law	3
[A] Medical Models and Social or Civil Rights Models	3
[B] Discrimination, Torts, Public Benefits, and Other Legal Topics	4
§ 1.02 Overview of Disability Discrimination	5
[A] Forms of Discrimination	5
[B] Sources of Law	6
§ 1.03 Overview of Constitutional Issues	7
[A] Equal Protection	7
[B] Due Process	10
[C] Eighth Amendment	12
Chapter 2 · Statutory Coverage	15
§ 2.01 Definitions of Disability	15
[A] Federal Statutory Provisions	16
[B] Alternative Definitions	16
[C] Role of Mitigating Measures: The Sutton Trilogy and the ADA	
Amendments Act of 2008	19
[D] Contagious Diseases	23
[E] Exclusion for Current Users of Illegal Drugs	26
[F] Other Exclusions	27
§2.02 Actually Impaired	27
[A] Physical or Mental Impairment	27
[B] Substantially Limits	28
[C] Major Life Activities	32
[D] Major Life Activity of Working	35
§ 2.03 Record of an Impairment	36
§ 2.04 Regarded as Having an Impairment	37
§2.05 Qualified Individual	40
§ 2.06 Entities and Individuals Bound by the Disability Discrimination Laws	41
[A] ADA Coverage	42
[B] Coverage of Section 504	42
[C] Coverage of Other Provisions	43
Chapter 3 · Employment Discrimination	45
§ 3.01 Overview of Employment Discrimination	45
[A] Relevant Statutory Provisions	45
[B] Covered Entities Under the ADA	48

x CONTENTS

§ 3.02 Qualified Individual	49
[A] Relation of "Qualified Individual" to "Reasonable Accommodation"	49
[B] Essential Functions	50
[C] Judicial Estoppel	52
§ 3.03 Disparate Treatment and Limiting, Segregating, and Classifying	54
§ 3.04 Standards, Criteria, and Methods of Operation with Disparate	
Impacts; Tests and Selection Criteria	57
§ 3.05 Failing to Provide Reasonable Accommodations	62
[A] Burdens	63
[B] Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Standards	65
[C] Job Restructuring and Reassignment to a Vacant Position	68
	70
[D] Interactive Process	
[E] Alcoholism and Use of Illegal Drugs	72
[F] Accommodations for Persons Regarded as Disabled	73
§ 3.06 Medical Examinations and Inquiries	74
[A] Pre-Employment Inquiries	74
[B] Medical Examinations After Conditional Offer	76
[C] Inquiries and Examinations of Current Employees	77
[D] Drug Testing and Related Issues	79
§ 3.07 Discrimination by Contractual Arrangement	79
§ 3.08 Associational Discrimination	80
§ 3.09 Additional Defenses	82
[A] Limitations	82
[B] Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies	84
[C] Direct Threat	85
[D] Mandatory Arbitration	88
§ 3.10 Remedies	90
[A] Compensatory and Punitive Damages	91
[B] Backpay, Reinstatement, Injunctions, and Other Equitable Relief	92
[C] Attorneys' Fees	93
§ 3.11 Employment Policy Considerations	94
Chapter 4 · Educational Discrimination	97
§4.01 Primary and Secondary Education	97
[A] Overview of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act	97
[B] Eligibility and Evaluation	100
[C] Appropriate Education	104
[D] Least Restrictive Environment	109
[E] Procedures and Remedies	112
[F] Student Discipline	116
§4.02 Post-Secondary Education	119
[A] Overview of Higher Education Discrimination	120
[B] Qualifications and Reasonable Accommodation	
[C] Academic Deference	120
	125
[D] Specific Issues Regarding Learning Disabilities	127
[E] Courses and Examinations	130
Chapter 5 · Public Accommodations Discrimination	133
§ 5.01 Overview of Public Accommodations Discrimination	133
§ 5.02 Defining Public Accommodations	136

CONTENTS	xi

§ 5.03 Reasonable Modifications and Auxiliary Aids and Services	138
[A] Reasonable Modifications and Fundamental Alteration	139
[B] Auxiliary Aids and Services and Undue Burden	143
§ 5.04 Accessibility Standards and Barrier Removal	144
§ 5.05 Places of Public Exhibition or Entertainment	149
§ 5.06 Insurance Issues	152
§5.07 Remedies	154
Chapter 6 · Discrimination in Government Services and Federally	
Funded Programs	159
§ 6.01 Overview of Discrimination in Government and Federally	
Funded Programs	159
§ 6.02 Discrimination by Federal Agencies	160
§ 6.03 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:	
Disparate Impact Discrimination	163
§ 6.04 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:	
Modifications of Policies	166
§ 6.05 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:	
Integrated Services	168
§ 6.06 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:	
Specific Issues and General Accessibility Duty	171
[A] Employment	171
[B] Voting	173
[C] Courts	174
[D] Prisons	175
[E] Public Benefits and Welfare	176
[F] Recreation	178
[G] Accessibility Requirements in General	178
[H] Medical Decisions	181
§ 6.07 State and Local Government and Federally Funded Programs:	
Remedies	182
[A] Exhaustion Issues	183
[B] Injunctive Relief	183
[C] Damages Relief	183
[D] Eleventh Amendment Immunity	184
Chapter 7 · Housing, Transportation, Telecommunications, and	
Additional Discrimination Topics	189
§ 7.01 Housing Discrimination	189
[A] Overview of the FHAA	190
[B] Facial Discrimination and Disparate Treatment	191
[C] Reasonable Accommodation and Disparate Impact	194
[D] Defenses and Exemptions	199
[E] Remedies	201
§ 7.02 Transportation	201
[A] Ground Transportation	202
[B] Air Transportation	207
§ 7.03 Telecommunications	210
[A] Telecommunications Relay Systems	210
[B] Internet Sites and Other Means of Telecommunication	211

xii	CONTENTS

§ 7.04 Additional Discrimination Issues	214
[A] Retaliation	214
[B] Disability Harassment	216
[C] International and Comparative Law Issues	218
Table of Cases	221
Table of Statutes	231
Index	235

### **Preface**

People with disabilities are the largest minority in the United States. In the past forty years, American law has responded vigorously to the problem of discrimination against this group of people. The Rehabilitation Act of 1973 forbade disability discrimination in federally funded activities, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 outlawed disability discrimination in employment, government services, public accommodations, and telecommunications. In the 1970s, Congress established enforceable rights to special education for children with disabilities. Disability discrimination cases are now an important part of the dockets of the courts, and law schools offer courses on Disability Law and similar topics.

This book discusses the major statutory and constitutional issues relating to disability discrimination. It is designed to help students in Disability Law courses synthesize and apply the materials they are learning. It is also designed to function as a compact treatise for practicing lawyers and others looking for an analysis of the Fourteenth Amendment, the Americans with Disabilities Act, section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, the Fair Housing Act Amendments, and other laws, as they relate to legal controversies over disability rights. The book discusses leading cases on the major topics of disability law, and suggests ways of thinking about unresolved questions and debates over legal policy.

The book covers a range of disability discrimination issues: (1) constitutional law bearing on disability discrimination; (2) the controversy over who is a person with a disability for purposes of federal statutes; (3) employment discrimination rights and remedies; (4) educational discrimination, including special education law and higher education for students with disabilities; (5) discrimination in public accommodations; (6) discrimination by federal, state, and local governments; and (7) other topics, including disability discrimination related to housing, transportation, and telecommunications.

Throughout the book, "people-first" terminology is used. That is, the book uses the term "person with disabilities" or "child with disabilities," rather than "disabled person" or "disabled child." This usage follows that of the Americans with Disabilities Act and other recent statutes and is employed to emphasize that a person who has a disability is a human being first, rather than a manifestation of some disabling condition. The book also uses the word "disability" rather than "handicap" because many people consider the latter term stigmatizing. This usage also follows that of recent federal statutes.

Many thanks to the students at DePaul University College of Law who assisted in this project, notably Kim Brown, Curtis Gonzalez, and Ben Johnson, Rachel Milos, and Elizabeth Powell. Thanks to Keith Moore for his thoughtful editorial work.

The author would be grateful to readers for advice about how to improve the book. Please direct comments to mweber@depaul.edu.